

TOWN OF STRATFORD RESOLUTION

No. PH009-2020 – Bylaw #50-A - General Amendments – <u>Town of Stratford Building Bylaw #50</u> <u>Adoption</u>

Motion Carried ✓		Council Chambers
Motion Lost		Town Council
Motion Deferred		
		May 13, 2020
Committee	Planning & Heritage	
Moved by Councilor	Jill Burridge	
Seconded by Councilor	Gary Clow	

WHEREAS Bylaw #50-A, a Bylaw to amend the Building Bylaw #50 was given first reading and approved by Council on April 8th, 2020; and

WHEREAS Bylaw #50-A, a Bylaw to amend the Building Bylaw #50 was given second reading and approved by Council on May 13th, 2020.

BE IT RESOLVED that Building Bylaw Amendment, Bylaw #50-A, be hereby adopted and that the Mayor and Chief Administrative Officer be authorized to affix their signatures and the corporate seal of the Town thereto and to be formally declared the said Bylaw passed.

This Bylaw received first reading and formal approve	al at the Town Council meeting of
<u>April 8th</u> , 2020.	
This Bylaw received second reading and final approv	val at the Town Council meeting of
May 13 th , 2020.	
This bylaw was formally adopted by Council at a me	peting held on May 13 th , 2020.
This bylaw is hereby declared to be passed and proon this <u>13th</u> day of <u>May 2020.</u>	claimed as a bylaw of the Town of Stratford
Witness the corporate seal of the Town.	
	Mayor
, 	Chief Administrative Officer
	Chief Administrative Officer

This bylaw is hereby declared to be passed and proclaimed as a bylaw of the Town of Stratford on this 13th_day of May 13, 2020.

TOWN OF STRATFORD

BUILDING BYLAW AMENDMENT

BYLAW NUMBER 50-A

A Bylaw to amend the Building Bylaw, Bylaw # 50-A, General Amendments.

This bylaw is made under the authority of the Municipal Government Act, R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap M-12.1 as amended from time to time and the Building Codes Act, R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. B-5.1 as amended from time to time.

BE IT ENACTED by the Council of the Town of Stratford that the Building Bylaw, Bylaw #50, be amended as follows:

- 1. Section 4.23 is amended by add the words "for Buildings" after the words "National Energy Code of Canada" and before the word "adopted".
- 2. Schedule A, A.1.2 is amended by deleting the date "2015" and replacing it with the date "2017".
- 3. Section 20.9 is amended by adding the words "or withdraw" after the word "withhold" and before the word "all".

The 1 st reading of this bylaw was approved by Council at a meeting held on <u>April 8th</u> , 2020.
The 2 nd reading of this bylaw was approved by Council at a meeting held on <u>May 13th</u> , 2020.
This bylaw was formally adopted by Council at a meeting held on <u>May 13th</u> , 2020.
This bylaw is hereby declared to be passed and proclaimed as a bylaw of the Town of Stratford on this 13 day of May 2020.
Steve Ogden Robert G. Hughes Mayor Chief Administrative Officer
This Bylaw was filed with the Minister of Agriculture and Lands on this day of2020.